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This year’s ARRL DX 
CW Contest was held 
February 17 – 18, 2024.

Mark Beckwith, N5OT, n5ot@arrl.net

2024 ARRL International  
DX CW Contest Results

Single Operator,  
High Power
N5DX	 9,909,048
K5ZD	 8,553,024
ND7K  
  (N6MJ, op @N6WIN)
	 8,470,332
K5GN	 7,859,676
NR3X (N4YDU, op)
	 7,211,349
AA1K	 6,852,258
N9RV	 6,744,624
NA8V	 6,405,120
VY2TT	 6,330,120
VE3AT	 6,277,809

Single Operator,  
Low Power
N1UR	 3,915,126
K1TR	 3,198,744
K1VUT	 2,711,652
NAØN	 2,387,376
K2PO	 1,958,775
W1NN	 1,873,125
K1GU	 1,627,710
N9NB	 1,551,396
N7VM	 1,479,882
N7IV	 1,294,839

Single Operator, QRP
W1FJ	 1,212,720
N7IR	 906,696
K1RO	 789,798
NDØC	 709,500
W6JTI	 639,879
VA2IW	 368,946
NQ2W	 343,434
K8CN	 324,414
WB2CPU	 320,688
N7RCS	 319,815

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
AA3B	 11,136,213
K1ZZ	 9,100,962
N3RD	 8,780,265
NY3A	 8,509,644
VE3EJ	 7,645,176
K1RX	 7,484,706
W8FJ	 7,257,540
K1AR	 6,975,360
N4AF	 6,931,143
WY3A	 6,921,048

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
KI1G	 7,048,278
W5MX	 5,432,832
N4XL	 3,499,275
NTØK (AA4LS, op)
	 2,763,312
W1PY	 2,713,038
NS3T	 2,559,927
K3QP	 2,558,157
W3KB	 2,483,868
KS1J	 2,478,360
WA1S	 2,459,457

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP
K6JS	 693,405
N4AAJ	 314,352
WQ6X	 310,104
K2AL	 252,444
W2/DL8CX	 126,378
WC7S	 90,675
VE3HG	 74,520
K8ZT	 63,756
W3EK	 44,982
KR4AE	 41,040

Single Operator, High 
Power, 160 Meters
K5UR	 27,318
VE3PN	 24,327
N4TZ	 18,375
N4XD	 8,775
NC4JP	 2,187

Single Operator, Low 
Power, 160 Meters
WA5LFD	 540

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
160 Meters
N3IQ (ND3F, op)
	 39,780
K9MMS	 9,900
NJ6D	 8,658
N8WS	 48

Single Operator, High 
Power, 80 Meters
W3BGN	 142,284
KØPK	 17,316
KC8WH	 1,386

Single Operator, Low 
Power, 80 Meters
K4WY	 18,972
W1FP	 13,311
AC8CE	 3,696
N7NWL	 2,664
WB5YUZ	 663

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
80 Meters
W3NO	 63,294
K4AEN	 12,561
NIØK	 12,084
AA1QD	 3,219
KB1GKN	 243

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
80 Meters
N4AO (WC4E, op)
	 20,493
N3UA	 11,808
WB2AIV	 5,160
K5CAO	 1,716
NU4M	 1,386
KY6AA	 396

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
80 Meters
AC2YD	 13,524

Single Operator, High 
Power, 40 Meters
NØTT	 171,615
K9CJ	 98,298
N7RK	 71,214
K3SV	 64,251

Single Operator, Low 
Power, 40 Meters
WA3FAE	 41,358
N9HDE	 27,528
KØVW	 14,916
WDØBGZ	 8,424
VE2JR	 3,645
WC1U	 288
AE2JL	 270
KD5YPH	 27

Single Operator,  
QRP, 40 Meters
NN1DX	 14,490
N2JNZ	 6,105

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
40 Meters
KA1IS	 567,672
K7NJ	 371,628
K9OM	 306,720
W3US	 153,207
WA3C	 132,696
WØCW	 68,625
W9RN	 53,352
W6XI	 40,110
K8FC	 33,075
KR4F	 31,320

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
40 Meters
W9XT	 201,201
K3STX	 119,085
AA4NP	 111,618
N3CW	 18,720
N1IXF	 2,640
NJ9Q	 1,512
W6BBD	 144

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
40 Meters
K4XL	 82,950
W7RY	 14,364
KQ2RP	 2,574
KK4UZK	 120

Single Operator, High 
Power, 20 Meters
N2MF	 637,905
KU2M	 621,387
N7TU	 376,002
WJ9B	 372,204
KW9A	 183,768
AI3Q	 56,712
AF8C	 47,652
W4JKC	 41,790
N7HCN	 918
WA2VIU	 765

Single Operator, Low 
Power, 20 Meters
NG3Q	 60,291
W8GOC	 56,832
K1EFI	 52,440
KC4WQ	 44,121
W2TZ	 25,155
W9WJ	 9,702
AD4TJ	 6,144
W3EH	 5,940
K4RDU	 3,864
WA1YGT	 1,296

Single Operator,  
QRP, 20 Meters
N8ET	 29,232
KS4L	 4,536
KE5ES	 1,980
KG5WAW	 147
VA3RJ	 108

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
20 Meters
K8CX	 705,600
WA4JUK	 211,848
N4PSE	 183,900
KØVBU	 92,736
W7CT	 91,500
W4GD	 61,146
KK7PW	 49,374
VE7RK	 18,810
N4GU	 11,844
AJ3M	 1,224

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
20 Meters
K9RO	 166,320
N2EIM	 96,228
W2JV	 69,192
WX2N	 46,002
K5MXG	 17,940
VE3ETE	 11,070
KØKT	 1,914

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
20 Meters
K9AXT	 22,176
KQ6KC	 10,545

Single Operator,  
High Power, 15 Meters
W7WA	 548,379
W6YA	 428,085
W6RKC	 102,834
N4LZ	 35,604
K7MY	 26,832
VE7JKZ	 19,278
AB5SS	 1,386

Single Operator,  
Low Power, 15 Meters
W1QK	 245,385
KM9R	 122,145
K4AMC	 100,023
VA3SP	 99,330
N6RM	 52,500
KA8WQL	 52,065
ADØH	 28,800
KS3F	 28,032
VE3SKX	 20,880
VE7MR	 19,488

Single Operator,  
QRP, 15 Meters
KD9MS	 113,742
N3GD	 42,816
VA3IIF	 9,936
K8RXB	 6,156
VE2ZQ	 1,995
N1AIA	 720
W8NNC	 420

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
15 Meters
WW3S	 493,317
VE7ZO	 472,311
N1LN	 447,456
K3ZU	 417,240
WF4DX (WB9Z, op)
	 380,688
WJ2D	 344,505
KA6BIM	 324,240
KC9EE	 323,070
K7WP	 274,965
W5TM	 229,068

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
15 Meters
WA1FCN	 233,100
K1IM	 134,316
KR2H	 111,510
WU8T	 81,891
K2SQS	 66,240
AB1J	 51,666
K3HW	 36,900
WØBF	 27,405
K6CTA	 4,032
VE7KAJ	 1,845

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
15 Meters
N9SE	 80,127

Single Operator,  
High Power, 10 Meters
K2SSS	 727,560
K1TO	 636,030
K2UA	 577,500
N5OT	 523,050
K9BGL	 477,420
K6AR	 408,948
N7CW	 403,200
N6KN	 329,373
N1PGA	 235,980
K8GU	 198,198

Single Operator,  
Low Power, 10 Meters
WØUO	 384,264
N8II	 323,475
WB4TDH	 281,688
K7SS	 262,701
N4IJ	 232,434
N9XX	 221,445
WA5POK	 150,447
WA7BNM	 149,430
N6MZ	 124,992
N5CO	 87,822

Single Operator,  
QRP, 10 Meters
NØUR	 134,415
K3TW	 121,770
N4NM	 77,454
KV8Q	 74,304
WB2AMU	 43,416
N6MA	 36,783
N6AN	 24,174
K2GMY	 19,317
NØJK	 18,966
N1VVV	 9,990

Top Ten — US and Canada 

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
10 Meters
K6LL	 564,120
KØAP	 556,416
KX7M	 500,202
WO4O	 440,856
K1JB	 427,986
W2AW (N2GM, op)
	 364,680
N6SS	 360,126
W9PA	 357,918
K2LE	 294,060
W7RG	 194,832

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
10 Meters
VE1ANF	 229,881
W2UP	 188,769
VE3GFN	 164,406
KØKX	 146,475
W1ZZ	 121,260
W4TMO	 107,877
VE5KS	 92,736
VE5UF	 83,472
WA3MD	 75,840
KS2G	 36,234

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
10 Meters
KG9X	 275,652
K6GHA	 60,480
W5GAI	 49,680
K3JZD	 40,596

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter,  
High Power
W2FU	 10,506,804
N4RV	 10,066,836
K5TR	 8,276,520
NJ4P	 7,153,920
K3AJ	 6,091,119
AA9A	 5,819,550
K8AZ	 5,200,875
KQ3F	 4,967,415
K1ESE	 4,199,580
K3PH	 4,099,533

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, Low Power
W9SN	 6,021,510
W4TG	 1,896,510
KT4XA	 1,730,550
W1FM	 1,509,750
NJ1F	 989,763
W5GAD	 235,620

Multioperator,  
Two Transmitter
W3LPL	 17,568,606
K9CT	 14,321,628
VE3JM	 12,839,298
N2NT	 12,758,877
VA2WA	 12,409,230
K9RS	 12,076,680
N2AA	 11,024,640
AA7A	 9,143,442
NØAX	 9,113,445
W4NF	 9,021,696

Multioperator, 
Multitransmitter
K3LR	 20,961,300
K1LZ	 19,865,736
NR4M	 17,478,147
K1TTT	 14,753,097
KØRF	 12,888,720
K3WW	 10,748,661
N6RO	 9,764,130
K1KI	 7,675,317
K1KP	 2,878,260
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Single Operator,  
High Power
8P5A	 7,239,825
EF6T (EA3M, op)
	 5,735,925
P44W (W2GD, op)
	 5,417,280
MW4R (GW4XUM, op)
	 4,625,280
TI7W (N3KS, op)
	 4,376,832
II2Q (IK2PFL, op)
	 4,349,448
DJ5MW	 4,162,950
OMØR (OM3GI, op)
	 4,061,304
ZD7W	 4,037,247
OM2VL	 3,903,603	

Single Operator,  
Low Power
CR6K (CT1ILT, op)
	 5,327,400
PZ5DX (RA3CO, op)
	 4,297,590
CR3DX (OM3RM, op)
	 4,243,197
NP4Z	 3,908,304
HA3NU	 2,329,293
CO8ZZ	 2,194,116
OR2F	 1,977,831
4U1UN (KO8SCA, op)
	 1,969,590
DL9EE	 1,943,268
OL5Y	 1,918,392

Single Operator, QRP
D4L (IK2NCJ, op)
	 1,088,190
LY9A	 641,376
DK7HA	 614,016
YV6BXN	 241,380
LZ2RS	 211,584
JH7UJU	 196,272
JR4DAH	 146,304
ZS2M	 131,820
ISØESG	 128,817
7K1CPT	 120,600

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
TO4A (VE3DZ, op)
	 6,418,512
P49Y (AE6Y, op)
	 5,387,148
ED7W (EB7A, op)
	 4,467,474
E7DX	 4,466,064
9A5Y (9A5DX, op)
	 3,813,120
OX7AM (OZ7AM, op)
	 3,794,328
SN7Q (SP7GIQ, op)
	 3,628,065
G4A (G4TSH, op)
	 3,609,804
G5W	 3,521,736
DD2D (DK8ZB, op)
	 3,278,184

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
VP9I (AB2E, op)
	 3,490,395
IP3A (IK3QAR, op)
	 2,416,050
V26CV	 1,842,591
9H6T (DF1DN, op)
	 1,788,150
ES7A (YL3JA, op)
	 1,759,068
OL9R (OK6RA, op)
	 1,729,560
DJ5MO	 1,713,456
MI5I (GIØRQK, op)
	 1,623,942
S52NR	 1,582,224
SN7O (SP7IVO, op)
	 1,577,475

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP
IZ3NVR	 327,429
HG5O (HA5OB, op)
	 320,436
SD6F (SM6JWR, op)
	 267,582
DL6JF	 209,145
DK1FT	 170,046
G4BUE	 140,454
JK7DWD	 111,834
RA7C	 102,606
DF1MM	 77,760
EA5ICL	 76,323

Single Operator,  
High Power, 160 Meters
NP2J (K8RF, op)
	 54,315
UYØZG	 5,760
SP6IHE	 2,220
NL8F	 1,104
DL7CX	 1,080
JA8NFV	 690
JA9FHB	 210
JH2KKW	 75

Single Operator,  
Low Power, 160 Meters
V26OC (N3OC, op)
	 8,019
DL5KVV	 1,479
JE1SPY	 1,176

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
160 Meters
S56X	 20,292
SP9JZU	 20,265
YL3FT	 16,290
DL7AT	 15,159
UT6UD	 11,790
UW5ZO	 6,864
SP7M	 4,536
JF1AMX	 4,158
PA3FGA	 1,350
SP6AEG	 1,008

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power, 
160 Meters
TI5CDA	 6,834
OL1A (OK1CW, op)
	 6,675
JH1BBT	 189

Single Operator,  
High Power, 80 Meters
CS2C (OK1RF, op)
	 145,848
9A8M (9A3XU, op)
	 94,554
DL2SAX	 86,598
UT5UGR	 67,680
YT4T	 30,666
SP4BEU	 20,790
HA8BT	 20,091
ON5WL	 8,352
JH7XMO	 1,932
JQ1TAR	 144

Single Operator,  
Low Power, 80 Meters
OK2HBR	 9,396
SP4AWE	 4,830
HF5WIM	 3,300
HC1MD/2	 3,150
CT1BWU	 1,683
DL2TOS	 540
NP3CW	 513
JH4CES	 456
DL2HWI	 300

Single Operator,  
QRP, 80 Meters
OK1RCX	 648
OU2V (OZ1FJB, op)
	 216
JH1APZ	 195

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
80 Meters
HA1TJ	 113,850
9A5M	 111,618
S51YI	 94,605
II8K	 63,648
IZ4ZZB	 38,220
UT5EL	 34,584
E79AA	 33,138
GW9J (GWØGEI, op)
	 27,945
OK1DOY	 23,142
DL7URH	 20,172

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
80 Meters
OK1DPU	 20,094
YO5AVN	 18,093
4Z4KX	 8,814
DL8WAA	 8,715
SP5ES	 1,728
JP3WEL (JG1EIQ, op)
	 48
JH4FUF	 24

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
80 Meters
EA5Y	 3,360

Single Operator,  
High Power, 40 Meters
OM2XW	 215,460
KP2DX (WP3A, op)
	 193,680
YT7A (YU7GM, op)
	 189,639
II2T (IZ2EWR, op)
	 120,204
EA5EL	 118,845
HB9FBS	 103,518
OH7K (OH7MA, op)
	 100,572
YU1RA	 90,750
EA5M	 89,595
M5D (G4WQI, op)
	 69,309

Single Operator,  
Low Power, 40 Meters
CO2JD	 133,209
CO2AN	 124,254
IC8JOH	 85,212
OL2C (OK2YT, op)
	 51,561
VK2IG	 35,880
IV3EAD	 31,161
9A2M	 23,760
E7ØY	 19,215
OK5D (OK1DTP, op)
	 18,981
DL2TG	 18,012

Single Operator,  
QRP, 40 Meters
OK6OK	 12,810
IO5T (IK5TBK, op)
	 12,540
VK2CCC	 9,486
LZ2AF	 6,432
OK1CZ	 2,904
JR1ABS	 2,652
IZ2WYA	 1,560
JM1MTE	 810
YB3DXG	 405
JJ1SWI	 36

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
40 Meters
DK9PY	 210,633
LZ9W (LZ5DI, op)
	 210,420
LZ5G (LZ5ET, op)
	 205,020
UW7LL	 187,740
YT1A	 173,652
HA7RY	 170,172
HA7A	 149,325
YO8DOH	 140,904
DJ8VH	 131,157
S53D (S57GM, op)
	 110,544

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
40 Meters
EA5O	 140,715
IK6VXO	 121,974
HB9HTF	 54,468
OM/UT2WW	 52,650
HA6NL	 48,984
OK2BFN	 47,124
OK1AY	 37,944
YO6FGZ	 36,432
OM5ALL	 33,417
R6CC	 30,222

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
40 Meters
S58R	 6,930
DK1VD	 4,608
PA3CWN	 900
DK3UW	 336

Single Operator,  
High Power, 20 Meters
OH8L (OH8LQ, op)
	 267,180
9A7V	 262,605
OM5R (OM5WW, op)
	 194,700
OK1FMX	 144,432
IZ8GUQ	 138,504
YT1T	 131,334
SO7M (SP7JLH, op)
	 113,202
SV1ME	 99,120
ON7RU	 82,998
EU1DX	 65,031

Single Operator, Low 
Power, 20 Meters
EA9ACD	 149,118
XE1CT	 112,689
WP4TZ	 61,650
DL9ZP	 55,692
IK4MTF	 43,500
TA3NE	 33,417
GJ2A (MJØASP, op)
	 31,863
YT5M	 26,313
RZ3Z	 23,547
IZ4OSH	 21,870

Single Operator,  
QRP, 20 Meters
S51Z	 35,052
US5VX	 24,564
OE1OPW	 2,277
EA2CAR	 2,160
SP4NKJ	 1,485
MØORY	 1,458
YO4BEX	 1,458
XE2MWY	 468
YU7RQ	 168
IU5RFA	 126

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
20 Meters
HGØY (HA7GN, op)
	 276,480
OMØM (OM3CGN, op)
	 255,285
HG5E (HA1AH, op)
	 244,671
IP3X	 167,973
ES2MC	 163,725
RGØA	 104,652
UY5ZZ	 102,087
9A3ST	 73,062
HA8IB	 63,759
YT7X	 58,344

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
20 Meters
HC5CW	 154,080
HG6O (HA6OA, op)
	 95,589
PY4XX	 95,226
EA3IN	 87,381
OM7LW	 84,912
HZ1TT	 70,620
PS8HF	 64,896
UR2Y (USØYW, op)
	 58,482
EW1TZ	 50,856
M4N (G4IZZ, op)
	 48,807

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
20 Meters
DM7AA	 4,650
E74C	 1,596
DL6GCE	 840
ZS6WAR	 216

Single Operator,  
High Power, 15 Meters
PJ4A	 359,412
SN5X (SP5GRM, op)
	 217,440
HK1MW	 216,282
S5ØR	 186,120
JJØVNR	 181,134
7K4XNN	 137,424
JH1KRC	 118,272
OK1FPG	 116,325
WP4WW (KP4JRS, op)
	 88,245
SP9RCL	 82,659

Single Operator,  
Low Power, 15 Meters
YV4YC	 144,609
9A4BT	 99,330
PY1KO	 60,555
HC2AD	 55,998
TF3EO	 52,479
EW1TO	 51,324
JA1GQC	 42,900
SP2FOV	 33,135
UT3QZ	 29,670
JF1KML	 28,800

Single Operator,  
QRP, 15 Meters
DL8MBS	 16,731
DF3SM	 7,380
OK1CBB	 5,304
SQ2RH	 3,120
PA5DX	 2,772
JA1KPF	 1,599
UT7AA	 243
YC4SIZ	 120
JL1NIE	 36
JG1BGT	 18

Top Ten — DX 

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
15 Meters
FY5KE (F6FVY, op)
	 381,555
V31DJ (WØCP, op)
	 260,043
SN3A (SQ2GXO, op)
	 258,945
SN2M (SP2XF, op)
	 248,880
S5ØK	 248,148
9A5D (9A3VM, op)
	 233,325
S57Z	 228,384
9A5X	 218,502
SN2B (SP2MKI, op)
	 209,535
YTØC	 202,320

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
15 Meters
E7CW	 144,180
HG9X (HA9AX, op)
	 129,630
SO4M (SQ4NR, op)
	 123,525
ON6NL	 121,599
SP9XCN	 117,540
FR8UA	 100,746
JH7VHZ	 95,256
JF3BFS	 82,422
SP4JFR	 76,779
DL5ME	 73,701
ES5RY	 73,701

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
15 Meters
EF3O (EA3O, op)
	 93,810
HG1S (HA1DAE, op)
	 73,101
SP3CYY	 63,759
IK5RUN	 10,500
BG3ODZ	 3,300

Single Operator,  
High Power, 10 Meters
PW2E (PY2ZEA, op)
	 308,880
MW5B	 291,600
LU8DPM (LU5WW, op)
	 269,010
PW2D (PY2BK, op)
	 254,736
DMØA (DK3DM, op)
	 248,685
S53WW	 209,745
OL9Z (OK2PVF, op)
	 205,740
F6ARC	 196,446
S5ØU	 173,304
LW8DQ	 161,253

Single Operator,  
Low Power, 10 Meters
PY2EX	 180,900
J35X	 154,056
MD2C (MDØCCE, op)
	 116,793
LU1AW/D	 111,888
JI7NUF	 103,656
IK2CKR	 96,396
LU4HK	 92,232
TI5/VA3RA (VE3IKV, op)
	 87,642
JA6WFM	 74,256
OLØA (OK1CZ, op)
	 67,575

Single Operator,  
QRP, 10 Meters
KL7AC	 95,778
LZ4TX	 45,594
OK2VWB	 28,800
SP5CTY	 17,514
PQ8RS	 15,360
JK1CNL	 12,210
F6FTB	 11,115
EA2BD	 7,920
DK6YA	 5,301
JK1NWD	 4,758

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power, 
10 Meters
NP3X (LU8EOT, op)
	 286,761
HA5JI	 246,960
PR1T (PY1ZV, op)
	 236,118
9A3TR	 234,900
HB9FAP	 234,540
LX7I (DK9IP, op)
	 229,860
S53F	 223,020
YT3X	 202,134
YT3D	 200,520
SP2PIK (SP2MKT, op)
	 196,560

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power,  
10 Meters
ZP6/N3BNA	 222,300
HK1N	 193,320
9Z4Y	 147,795
MM2N	 134,748
PP5RT	 129,210
M5W	 124,146
PY2WH	 102,258
JA1MZM	 98,010
Z36W	 94,923
DKØMM (DJ7IK, op)
	 90,360

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP,  
10 Meters
G4ZFE	 39,450
G6M (G4BYG, op)
	 33,984
SP5EWX	 19,458
JA6VZB	 16,728
MIØI	 14,640
UR7HCX	 14,592
PY1CMT	 12,768
JF3KQA	 11,424
OK2PDT/P	 7,560
YU1LM	 5,427

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, High Power
ZF1A	 6,251,754
VP5K	 5,779,893
IO4X	 4,795,740
VP2MER	 4,615,776
EA5RS	 4,363,632
4A7S	 3,990,090
EI7M	 3,965,148
OK7O	 3,939,633
HG6N	 3,737,670
IO5O	 3,595,200

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, Low Power
ZF5T	 5,246,829
V3T	 5,044,512
TM6M	 4,406,925
WP3C	 4,320,096
C6ANM	 1,591,866
9A7T	 1,538,058
TF3W	 975,480
3Z1K	 754,509
A31DL	 709,800
ED1R	 703,080

Multioperator, Two 
Transmitter
KP2M	 7,950,414
CR3W	 7,445,232
CN3A	 7,363,602
KL7RA	 6,595,020
CR2N	 5,809,860
OL3Z	 5,568,636
TM7A	 5,397,840
8R7X	 5,148,078
OM7M	 5,027,967
S53M	 4,582,401

Multioperator, 
Multitransmitter
PJ2T	 8,803,578
9A1A	 6,636,201
KH6LC	 6,323,496
LN8W	 6,123,870
SK3W	 5,211,360
F6KOP	 4,446,222
JA3YBK	 3,695,574
JF1NHD	 1,870,446
G4IIY	 1,484,406
JA1YPA	 24,795
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Africa
Single Operator, High Power	 ZD7W	 4,037,247
Single Operator, Low Power	 CR3DX (OM3RM, op)	 4,243,197
Single Operator, QRP	 D4L (IK2NCJ, op)	 1,088,190
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 ED8M	 2,722,494
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 EA8/G4HSO	 14,940
Single Operator, Low Power, 20 Meters	 EA9ACD	 149,118
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 20 Meters	 EA8/IK1PMR	 17,907
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP, 20 Meters	 ZS6WAR	 216
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 15 Meters	 FR8UA	 100,746
Single Operator, High Power, 10 Meters	 5Z4VJ	 73,647
Single Operator, Low Power, 10 Meters	 5X1XA (G3XAQ, op)	 62,886
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 10 Meters	 ZS1/VE3NZ	 80,640
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 CR3W	 7,445,232

Antarctica
Single Operator, High Power	 DP1POL (DL5XL, op)	 290,427

Asia
Single Operator, High Power	 JE6RPM (JH5GHM, op)	1,600,758
Single Operator, Low Power	 4X7M (4Z4AK, op)	 1,294,812
Single Operator, QRP	 JH7UJU	 196,272
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 P3X (5B4AMM, op)	 1,340,865
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 JH1EAQ	 788,616
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP	 JK7DWD	 111,834
Single Operator, High Power, 160 Meters	 JA8NFV	 690
Single Operator, Low Power, 160 Meters	 JE1SPY	 1,176
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 160 Meters	 JF1AMX	 4,158
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 160 Meters	 JH1BBT	 189
Single Operator, High Power, 80 Meters	 JH7XMO	 1,932
Single Operator, Low Power, 80 Meters	 JH4CES	 456
Single Operator, QRP, 80 Meters	 JH1APZ	 195
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 80 Meters	 4Z4KX	 8,814
Single Operator, High Power, 40 Meters	 JA6SHL	 63,954
Single Operator, Low Power, 40 Meters	 JJ1GXY	 3,366
Single Operator, QRP, 40 Meters	 JR1ABS	 2,652
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 40 Meters	 4Z5LA	 38,493
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 40 Meters	 JJ1AEB	 14,751
Single Operator, High Power, 20 Meters	 BD4TS	 27,324
Single Operator, Low Power, 20 Meters	 TA3NE	 33,417
Single Operator, QRP, 20 Meters	 JP1JZR/1	 36
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 20 Meters	 RGØA	 104,652
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 20 Meters	 HZ1TT	 70,620
Single Operator, High Power, 15 Meters	 JJØVNR	 181,134
Single Operator, Low Power, 15 Meters	 JA1GQC	 42,900
Single Operator, QRP, 15 Meters	 JA1KPF	 1,599
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 15 Meters	 JE1CKA	 177,840
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 15 Meters	 JH7VHZ	 95,256
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP, 15 Meters	 BG3ODZ	 3,300
Single Operator, High Power, 10 Meters	 JR3EOI	 105,624
Single Operator, Low Power, 10 Meters	 JI7NUF	 103,656
Single Operator, QRP, 10 Meters	 JK1CNL	 12,210
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 10 Meters	 JH7XGN	 135,432
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 10 Meters	 JA1MZM	 98,010
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP, 10 Meters	 JA6VZB	 16,728
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 JH4UYB	 1,711,365
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 JK2VOC	 144,000
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 JH8YOH	 2,796,444
Multioperator, Multitransmitter	 JA3YBK	 3,695,574

Europe
Single Operator, High Power	 EF6T (EA3M, op)	 5,735,925
Single Operator, Low Power	 CR6K (CT1ILT, op)	 5,327,400
Single Operator, QRP	 LY9A	 641,376
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 ED7W (EB7A, op)	 4,467,474
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 IP3A (IK3QAR, op)	 2,416,050
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP	 IZ3NVR	 327,429
Single Operator, High Power, 160 Meters	 UYØZG	 5,760
Single Operator, Low Power, 160 Meters	 DL5KVV	 1,479
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 160 Meters	 S56X	 20,292
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 160 Meters	 OL1A (OK1CW, op)	 6,675
Single Operator, High Power, 80 Meters	 CS2C (OK1RF, op)	 145,848
Single Operator, Low Power, 80 Meters	 OK2HBR	 9,396
Single Operator, QRP, 80 Meters	 OK1RCX	 648
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 80 Meters	 HA1TJ	 113,850
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 80 Meters	 OK1DPU	 20,094
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP, 80 Meters	 EA5Y	 3,360
Single Operator, High Power, 40 Meters	 OM2XW	 215,460
Single Operator, Low Power, 40 Meters	 IC8JOH	 85,212
Single Operator, QRP, 40 Meters	 OK6OK	 12,810
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 40 Meters	 DK9PY	 210,633
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 40 Meters	 EA5O	 140,715
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP, 40 Meters	 S58R	 6,930
Single Operator, High Power, 20 Meters	 OH8L (OH8LQ, op)	 267,180
Single Operator, Low Power, 20 Meters	 DL9ZP	 55,692
Single Operator, QRP, 20 Meters	 S51Z	 35,052
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 20 Meters	 HGØY (HA7GN, op)	 276,480
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 20 Meters	 HG6O (HA6OA, op)	 95,589
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP, 20 Meters	 DM7AA	 4,650
Single Operator, High Power, 15 Meters	 SN5X (SP5GRM, op)	 217,440

Single Operator, Low Power, 15 Meters	 9A4BT	 99,330
Single Operator, QRP, 15 Meters	 DL8MBS	 16,731
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 15 Meters	 SN3A (SQ2GXO, op)	 258,945
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 15 Meters	 E7CW	 144,180
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP, 15 Meters	 EF3O (EA3O, op)	 93,810
Single Operator, High Power, 10 Meters	 MW5B	 291,600
Single Operator, Low Power, 10 Meters	 MD2C (MDØCCE, op)	 116,793
Single Operator, QRP, 10 Meters	 LZ4TX	 45,594
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 10 Meters	 HA5JI	 246,960
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 10 Meters	 MM2N	 134,748
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP, 10 Meters	 G4ZFE	 39,450
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 IO4X	 4,795,740
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 TM6M	 4,406,925
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 CR2N	 5,809,860
Multioperator, Multitransmitter	 9A1A	 6,636,201

North America
Single Operator, High Power	 8P5A	 7,239,825
Single Operator, Low Power	 NP4Z	 3,908,304
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 TO4A (VE3DZ, op)	 6,418,512
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 VP9I (AB2E, op)	 3,490,395
Single Operator, High Power, 160 Meters	 NP2J (K8RF, op)	 54,315
Single Operator, Low Power, 160 Meters	 V26OC (N3OC, op)	 8,019
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 160 Meters	 TI5CDA	 6,834
Single Operator, Low Power, 80 Meters	 NP3CW	 513
Single Operator, High Power, 40 Meters	 KP2DX (WP3A, op)	 193,680
Single Operator, Low Power, 40 Meters	 CO2JD	 133,209
Single Operator, Low Power, 20 Meters	 XE1CT	 112,689
Single Operator, QRP, 20 Meters	 XE2MWY	 468
Single Operator, High Power, 15 Meters	 WP4WW (KP4JRS, op)	 88,245
Single Operator, Low Power, 15 Meters	 XE2AU	 17,556
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 15 Meters	 V31DJ (WØCP, op)	 260,043
Single Operator, Low Power, 10 Meters	 J35X	 154,056
Single Operator, QRP, 10 Meters	 KL7AC	 95,778
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 10 Meters	 NP3X (LU8EOT, op)	 286,761
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 ZF1A	 6,251,754
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 ZF5T	 5,246,829
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 KP2M	 7,950,414

Oceania
Single Operator, High Power	 KH6J (N6TJ, op)	 2,847,897
Single Operator, Low Power	 KH6AQ	 1,473,000
Single Operator, QRP	 NH6O	 3,096
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 KH7M (NA2U, op)	 2,633,370
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 YB9ELS	 59,130
Single Operator, High Power, 40 Meters	 DU1EV	 168
Single Operator, Low Power, 40 Meters	 VK2IG	 35,880
Single Operator, QRP, 40 Meters	 VK2CCC	 9,486
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 40 Meters	 YC2VOC	 15,876
Single Operator, Low Power, 15 Meters	 YC9FAR	 25,110
Single Operator, QRP, 15 Meters	 YC4SIZ	 120
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 15 Meters	 YCØRNC/1	 3,024
Single Operator, High Power, 10 Meters	 YBØSAS	 930
Single Operator, Low Power, 10 Meters	 VK3GF	 33,552
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 10 Meters	 ZL4TT	 180,180
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 10 Meters	 DU3LA	 78,489
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 ZM4T	 2,741,232
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 A31DL	 709,800
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 ZL3X	 2,546,646
Multioperator, Multitransmitter	 KH6LC	 6,323,496

South America
Single Operator, High Power	 P44W (W2GD, op)	 5,417,280
Single Operator, Low Power	 PZ5DX (RA3CO, op)	 4,297,590
Single Operator, QRP	 YV6BXN	 241,380
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 P49Y (AE6Y, op)	 5,387,148
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 HK4RCA (KC1XX, op)	 1,403,682
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP	 PY2MLO	 15,675
Single Operator, Low Power, 80 Meters	 HC1MD/2	 3,150
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 80 Meters	 PP2BT	 3,381
Single Operator, High Power, 40 Meters	 CE4PS	 4,116
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 40 Meters	 PY2GTA	 1,224
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 40 Meters	 PY2EU	 2,394
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 20 Meters	 PP5AX	 53,265
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 20 Meters	 HC5CW	 154,080
Single Operator, High Power, 15 Meters	 PJ4A	 359,412
Single Operator, Low Power, 15 Meters	 YV4YC	 144,609
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 15 Meters	 FY5KE (F6FVY, op)	 381,555
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 15 Meters	 PY4LH	 63,030
Single Operator, High Power, 10 Meters	 PW2E (PY2ZEA, op)	 308,880
Single Operator, Low Power, 10 Meters	 PY2EX	 180,900
Single Operator, QRP, 10 Meters	 PQ8RS	 15,360
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, 10 Meters	 PR1T (PY1ZV, op)	 236,118
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power, 10 Meters	 ZP6/N3BNA	 222,300
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP, 10 Meters	 PY1CMT	 12,768
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 ZW5B	 3,383,430
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 HC2GRC	 86,574
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 8R7X	 5,148,078
Multioperator, Multitransmitter	 PJ2T	 8,803,578

The next ARRL International DX CW Contest will be held February 15 – 16, 2025.

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the contest online at http://contests.arrl.org. 
You’ll find detailed analysis and more play-by-play, along with the full line 
scores. Improve your results by studying your log-checking report, too.


